

Case No: 2023-CR-812

IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION
September 1, 2023

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Prosecution,

v.

JAMIE LAWTON,
Defendant

**PROSECUTION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENSE'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

II. INTRODUCTION.....1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

IV. ARGUMENT.....3

 1. THE DEFENDANT’S WAREHOUSE WAS NOT ENTITLED TO
 FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION.....3

 A. *There was no Manifestation of Reasonable Expectation of Privacy*....6

 B. *Exigent Circumstances Warranted Officer Griffin’s Entry*.....8

 2. THE OFFICER WAS ENTITLED TO SEIZE PROPERTY ASSOCIATED
 WITH CRIMINAL ACTIVITY FOUND IN PLAIN VIEW11

 A. *The Incriminating Nature of the Items Seized was Immediately
 Apparent*..... 12

 B. *Officer Griffin had a Lawful Right of Access to the Object Itself*.....16

V. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	14, 15
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 498 (2006).....	4
<i>Crocker v. Beatty</i> , 866 F. 3d 1132 (11th Cir. 2018).....	17, 18
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	4
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	5
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 580 U.S. 366 (1993).....	11, 12
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	5,6
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	13, 14
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	8, 12
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	4
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 740 (1983).....	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Correa</i> , 653 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>United States v. King</i> 634 F. App’x 287, 290 (11th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. McLeavain</i> , 310 F. 3d 434 (6th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 406 F. App’x 513 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Miravalles</i> , 280 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2002).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Tobin</i> , 923 F. 2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1991).....	13

United States v. Wrenn, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 15848 (11th Cir. June 23, 2023).14

Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden, 387 U.S. 294, 310 (1967).....5

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....4
